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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

f DIRECTOR % A .
S .o Federal Burean of Investigation . ..
Hnited Btates Bepartment of Justice
Washinoton, A, c. R

BMS:JCR February 24, 1939

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. TOLSON . .

There is attached hereto ean alleged authentic . -
likeness in the form of & drawing of Jesse James,ctogether"_; )
v with an erticle which appeared in the March, 1939 issue =~  fX#sGedr.—e.
of the National Police Gazette, which is the first of a AR 1
series of articles which deal with this notorious character. :

. - This erticle relates ghat‘Hbllywood pfoducers,:
directors and would-be historians should bow their heads -
in shame at the production of the current picture "Jesse " "
James", } S : L.

It is noted that & mimeographed copy of the :
( ! entire original article can be obtained from the editor o o
L of the National Police Gazette for the amount of 25¢. DR
ygf This complete article will be secured from the Police .
Gazette for inclusion in the Bureau Library at once,  ~ ' -

»

. RECORDED - |




JOHN EDGAR HOOVER -

.*  DIRECTOR

!ﬂeheral &uteau of Enuesttgatttm

Mr. Coffey ........cx0

) BMS:JC ﬁmteh States ﬁvpartment nf ilusttw;;:_;",;::‘;’: N o]
. Washington, . QI. R T 1 Em---.;.-f-‘::-.-r
- : Mr. Foxworth .......

May 5, 1939 ENUREEPUE SRR £ S,

Mr. Herbo . -.......'.

o ‘ Mr. Lester ....... -1
- \ " |Mr Mcmtire.......... .

MEMORANDUM FOR MR, TOLSON_ - Mr. Nichols....... ..
. o . o . Mr. Quing Tamm.... .
Mr. '!H-acy..-.-..--.;.
) - » : Sree - Miss Gandy-.oeeeon. §- -
Reference 1s made to the writer's memorandum of = = |- T
&V February 24, 1939, regarding the obteining of photostatic copies g

vhich appeared in théfNational Police Gazette on May 13 > 1882,

of the original article on the "Life and Death of Jess ames,® ?

Copies have been obtained, and one copy is attached L - &
hereto enclosed in a Library binder together with the story of W N
L}/ Jesse James as it has appeared thus far in instellment forn'in” . . W*"g Y
the Police Gazette during March, April and May, 1939. The «.'rlah'e_ﬂl hao /{XL/M :

[opy is atteched hereto for the Director.
Respectfiilly,
()b,

L. B. Nichols

3w L B
R A&&Q*ﬁ’? /3
! . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIBATION .
W Ay gy
S| s, DEPARTMENT OF




Hon. J. Edger Hoover, | S L dm
Federal Bureau of Investigation, ’ o ,
Washington, D. C o _

Dear Sir:- hington, ;

Is the old time J essieﬂ ames still alive?  This week there
was here in this.glace o man WhO Glaimed to be the original Jessie
Jemes. He exhibited himself at & picture show heres . |

I talked with him at e hotel here for over en hous, an% he

talked very convincmgli that he was the original Jessie James O .
cotlaw fame. He is an old msn of 90 odd years old, and he talked like

he was telling honest facts within his_experience, f
{DEX

RECORDED & I’Q

I never did dream that I would ever see \JessiecdaNeEm 1 nr wyrsiia

1 know that you are in touch with 21l such aL:xd 1 wagpd .
£lad to hear rom you about this, end thanking yolg' . 18 1840
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Harch 16, 1949

: e Iour Ictt’cr of Hareh 10"11949 “has ‘bun rccct'vcd;
In rnponae ‘€0 your tnquiry, @ Bpoyclopaadio ‘Britannicd
_indicates that Jesae Foodson the notorfous Amerioan

. outlaw, was born on Septeuber 5, 184? in Clay County,
Migsouri, He became the leader of tlu MJanes .band"” 0J’ bank:
.and train robbera in 1867, and ae the result of.a $10,000 ::
“revard offered by oovcrnor Lrittenden of Wisgoury for his o
. -oapture dead or alive, two members of his owvn band turned.
trafiors and shot and tnstantly killed Mn n hta honc ‘at

Bt Joaqph thouri, dprtl 3,

x
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Co'u-ﬂ:Deades
ATo Be Ashamed

. UNION, Mo.. March 10 (AP).
A Missouri circuit Judge today
dismissed J. Prank-Dalton's re.
que ‘1o be known as .Lesu-Wood-
B0 ames—the notorlous outla.wr
of 'Io years ago. .-

" In ending a oneday hearing
Judge Ransom A: Breuer gave 8
crowded courtroom a brief oral
sermon in home state pride. He
said for 25 years in the last cen.
tury the James gang went unap-
prehended and Missourl had be-
come known &8s A place— -

- “Where criminals run at la:ge
d go una.pprehended oo

PR N

dge's Adviee . . -

He sald if the 102 year-old Dal

n really is Jesse James let him
“retreat to his rendezvous and
ask his good God to forgive him.”

If Dalton is not James, Judge
Breuer added, he {5 “trying to
perpetrate a fraud.” - -

But, the 80.yearold judge said
“there is nothing for thls court
to pass on here.”. ‘

.Judge Breuer noted tha.t Dal-
ton's petition asked that his name
be “changed” to Jesse Woodsbn
James. But, the judge pointed out:

- “If Dalton was James in thej
old days and hes never had his
name legally changed, it’s im-
possible to change his name back
_to what he already had »

leven.! Support Chim

The white: haired old m
feeble but cantankerous, claim
in court he was the real Jesse
James. They brought him m nn
& stretcher. i

History records that James wa.s
killed by ‘& member of his owxﬂ
gang back in 1882. . -

Dalton asked the court to re-
store what he contends is his real}
name-—Jesse . Woodson James. .

- He had seversl old-timers to.
back him up, and -one after an-
other testified that he was Jesse,
@& man they personally knew back
when he led & band of bank and

train robbers. : »

Dalton broke ’his hip two mrs
ago. That's way he wss L
stretcher, . -

.. Jesse E. James of los Angeles.
who says he is the son df the out-.
~Jaw, opposed Dalton’s claim on
the grounds that it was not made’
“in good faith and was prompted
for the sole purpose .
financial g: o]
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Config€ntiel - January 30, 1950 .

Mr, J. Edgar Hoover

Federal Bureau of Investigation - //
Washington, D. C, _ ,5": -
Re: 'J, Frank Dalton ' é;—/m

Dear Mr, Hoover:

The enclosed petition was filed in
the circ court of Franklin County Missouri &and
Jesse- Eﬁaai;es of Los Angles, son of the historical
Jesse, s reteined me to represent him in the case,

Your department issued & news release /I
about two years ago, as I,recell, in which you 4
steted thet Jesse Woodson—James had, been found to 5&
be dead, Would you kindly advise me as to the besis
upon which your findings were made, If you have :
any photostetic copies of any information of value, /3)/'
I shell be grateful fo .your essistance. . el

Ty

The Pinkg ton Detective Agency handled
the cese in 1882 end/T|would like to locate their .
files., Cean you- regﬂér any &assistance or glve me any
suggestions? I should also like to have any historical
date upon J, Frank Delton, the Oklshome outlaw,

1b g
nMrs. Jesse E, Ja&S@Q,.DJ) i %/Q@L/ 7/__/@
.-‘777 ; e il ACPR ; f’ﬁ : ;‘\

a3 AL INFORMATlON g‘%?lE’ll')AlNED " -
el T g HEREIN IS UNCLASS |
DATE J\s)6C_ BY v celgly S




c @

’mnornssoumi s nmmmmmm
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN.§ = roasuncotmrormm :

IR THE MATTER OF THE CHAKGE OF : ) 3‘!.9,1950
EAE OF J, PRARK DALIOK Case ¥o, 1095 . 100 A, M, ;.
- Bariag:

: Circuif, Cleri

OR POR GE OF KAME
Comes nov J, rmmwm.umtome Court tho.thodo-
sires that his name de chaa.god to JESSE WOODSOK JMIB m rox- po\md:

) h.ia vire, lt Cmtorvino, nov Koamcy, in tho County or Cm, Stlu

ehristonod at tho tin or w tnm

0f equsal importance uththoabove stated yurpoae 1--: L
UFEREt desire to refute the claims in and to wy property en vatate
Vhich heretofore have been made by innumereble people who have vm;
fully held thnulm forth as wy lewful heirs ~- some otvhacmn
a ba:d through the were accidemnt of geographical pronuty to me

ENC AeiBE B N
Q’é’ﬁ éNFORmTK)N g}(})_;VE'{)AINED 2-2¢ j‘ 7/—/6
IN 1S UNCLAS '
TATE A | 186 BY WK %




during the eerlter yee;rs. By\resmﬁnz my ri@t_ngl name, I lhlu. bO
able to protect and to defand Xy genuine descendants and
those persons vho have made capital
depri

to expose
of my disappearance and have
ved my kin of theip Just rights and Privileges,

Petitioner apprectates that bhis 1s not the occas

sion fo'g a
detalled p

etin Sr the Qhoot;ng on - that dat ¥
“¥ho phydfsatly reskubled me ¥

X

t, deceive no one, :
of @y acQuaintances and assoctates of former years, such mwen as

Colonel Jamee R, Davis, formerly e Government Scout and ihtelligencé 4

agent in the Union Army of General George Crook; Mp, Doiu.tt -Truﬁl,
of Longview, Teres, related to the famed Captain Travis ,, defender of
the Alamo; M2, Robert E, Lee, formerly associatea Wwith Willianm P,




("Buffaio Bii3

") Cod: ~ &nd e host of others Vhose genuine m
legendary exploits and carpers are nov a part or this nation's:
&re still uving knov me and have viutod e zince the

estatlishment of W residence in the County of Franklin, Sute of
Missouri, and address me as Jesse Woodson -Tma.

Despite the fact that I mlue full well
- il e T L@y T,
Rreate t tats \"““?‘ iy phike ﬁ"

s

Ny Comnissisn expires Jnly 31. 1953,
(SRavL)
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Mr, J, Edgar Hoover
- Federal Bureau of Investigation

" Washington, D, C.

PERSONAL




‘ o ' @8?@ e _
‘5@@@@@@7 @k%gé&é ﬁgggﬁ %‘?’ @;ﬁ%@ﬁmz v&%@@ﬁ@%@ﬂ@@,
m@ﬂ xf@? - plep

: por‘b . erning JQSSe I?oods,on’ J’a:wa. 'Qer
he:-?z %ﬂi% ‘the FEf has . %3 apall
conoerning J, Prauk Dolton. :

tnfonaattm to whtch you might refer for the deetrad

data. It s surgested, however, thot you mey wish to

- gonsuly historieal refarenge. mmg,gn;dg may,
wish to commnjoate dimﬂy ufﬁ “héndgaarte




(Please reply to my home

address)
_ | i

Hono Je Edgar Hoover
Federal Bureao of Investigation

Washington, D.C.

’
£

Dear Mr. Hoover

Thank you yepy-meh for your fdne leti
lative tod N i
sentenced “to MissSouri State Pr
Neosho, Mo., I believe it was,

together witi

others. I Wwas hoping that I wWould be able t0 TN

Jds
Frank Dalton, who claims to be the esse James, with this
- man. However, it c e as%was killed. Then T -
thought it might be but neither here or there ..
rizht now, , bb

&)
I am greatly interested in the notatlon of Jesse James, alias J.
Franﬁggzlton. Is your record on the man now Iiving at Stantdﬁ%"
70, dnother Jesse James, alias J. Frank Dalton? , At is pos-
Sible there were two Jesse James'? The Jesse Woodson¥ames of
Quantrill and Civil War fame was killed at St. Josephin 1382,
and this.J. Frank Dalton at Stanton claims this was a frame-u
and that he is actually ‘the Jesse James born in 1847, sept. 5,
at Kearney, Clay County, Mo. I find that your letter stated the
Jesse James you refer to was born in Goliad, Texas. I anm sorry
I dld not write you on out letterhead at the time of my first in-
Quriry, as it would have prevented this delay. I have been a
Student of the James legend for many years, and am anxious to
learn who this J. Frank Dalton at Stanton, Mo. really is. I
certalnly ®¥ill appreciate it if you will allow me the benefits
of your records on Jesse James, alias J, Frank-Dalton, and also
a set of prints and a photo, -if at all possible. . - éﬂ

Belleve me, I appreciate your fine cooperation in thisAmatter.47ﬁ—%
Kindest regards. RECORDED - 14 ’

Vs LR e SN L




e

25

SR e B
{

B et ianes Ssh s Eeqeath o Smdl 2, 1950 .

L en @a@i@gi@g & aopy Of ue Linperrmints 6f Jesse JaRas
with cldsn; Jo Trank Melbon, who wee born Sevenbsr 5, aé%\
In Goldag, Twmms, And whese reridenes fe. Wndisebed as M@a
@klahms These ﬁﬁmints were submitted

T

B3]

Sh
S --\5y

@e?niug the above mmiom@ person, and 8o

-
g P AR L SO o SN G “"11.4 7 r e Py, et S B




San Beg@\rdino,California
| sWst 18th,1964 - .

Déar Mr.Hoover: o R ,’.A R 1 e téé

L don't want to take up to much of your time,S0"
I will come right to the point.I would like to know two answers

to two questions,If you could help me out in any way Mr.Hoover, -
in answering then,

The first question is:Was "Pretty soy"Flord killed back in 19347

Since I have heard to sides to this story about "Pretty Boy*
Flord,one was that he was kill by rBI's,the another that he

lived and died in 1960,which is the true way in which "Pretty
Boy“Flord died? : . :

The another question is:Was J.Frank valton,the man claiming to be
Jesse vames in 1948,Jesse James: T have hear that the Lawton

- police reacted quickly to the story which came out -4n May,1948.
And that they sent his fingerprints and birth record to the O
Federal Bureau of Investigation in Washington.T would like to O
know what the Federal Bureau of Investigation found out about
this man,if it isn't too much to asked, :

I have had people tell me that the Federal Bureau of Investigatic
don't give out that kind of information,but I told them that it

wouldn' hunt to try to find out,those two questions.So this

is why I have wrote to you Mr.Hoover.Hoping you can help in any }

way that you can.May God Bless and keep you always,

" “San Bernardino,Calif. b _ ‘

Zip Code # 92408, .
s 7/

&2 & - =

NOT RECORDED g
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August 27, 1964

bk
San Bernardino, California 52408

pea A J

Your letter of August 18th has been received.

Unl G

—r
-

-

With respnect to your first questicn, on October 22,
1884, "Pretiy Boy" Floyd was located on a farm by Special Agents
of the FBI and ofiicers of the FTast Liverpool, Chio, Police
Department. Floyd elected to shoot it out and was mortally wounded
while recsisting YFederal arrest.

-t

-,

—n
I would like to oo
pocmﬁ
ntification gata M

In connection with your other inguiry
pnoint out that cur Identification Livicion operates
Congressional enactment and is a repository for i

transmitted to it by law enfcrcement cgencies, Ta ¥'EI serves merely
as a custocian of such data, and the records contzined thcrein are
considered to be the property of the agency which t ~zms'mts the
informaticn. COIICE.G:..\,:K;V, this Bureau hus 1o matemal avaﬂab:.e for
distribution relative ci_v J. ¥rank Daltexn yoi mention You may

be interested ? gnowing that vﬁCf]\,luD\.Q;w DITI2C0LCES re&,ort that
Jesge VVocdsg

_cS was killed at St, Josoh; Missouri, on
Aprils, S 1832,

b
e

() ('.) ‘«’3

HOOM nmnva\i-u.'ra»l
b9, WY 92 O L2

Josed is some literature - .o 2z our activities
I hope you will ... of inter e.;t

Yot e ot —————

et . . Enclosures (5)
=~ EFT:E (3)

i
A




M

Enc
The Story of the FBI
Know your...FBI N

Cooperation--The Bzackbone of Effective Law Enforcement
Fingerprints--The Infallible Means of Personal Identi fication
The FBI Laboratory

NOTE: Bufiles contain no record identifiable with correspondent.
The information concerning the death of ""Pretty Boy" Floyd was
taken from the notes in !'The FBI Story"” by Don Whitehead. The
information concerning the claim of J. Frank Dalton to be Jesse
James is contained in Bufile 62-26471. This file indicates that
Dalton filed a petition in January, 1850, in the State of IMissouri
to change his name to Jesse Woodson James, claiming he was the

__ real Jesse James, the notorious outlaw. This ‘case was dismissed

by a Missouri circuit court judge on the grounds that if Dalton was.

- James in the old days and had never had his name legally changed,

. it was impossible to change his name back to the one he had already
had. The outlaw's son contested Dalton's action, charged that Dalton
sought publicity as a tourist attraction. The fingerprints of Jesse
James, with alias, J. Fraak Dalton, were submitted by the Lawton,

' Oklahoma, Police Depariment on 5-21-48. This fingerprint card
showed that Dalton wis born September 5, 1847, at Geliad, Texas. ‘
.~ Encyclopedia references show that Jesse Woodson James was “
born at Centerville, (now Kearney) Missouri, in 1847, and that he

died at St. Joseph, Missouri, on April 3, 1882. :

*
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| @ H. 8. Bepurtment of

T p T B of Jng i

Room 11,03 ,
, 370 Lexington Avenue
RW:PS New York. Ne Yo B ] e
9-156 .- . o TR ITt
o December 9, 1935.

Director, ' . _— E ' -
Federal Bureau of Investization, -
Ue S. Department of Justice,

Pennglvania Avenue at 9th St., K. W.,

Viashington, De C.

Re: UNKIIOF:’N!SUBJECTS
* JOHN D.dROCKEFELLER - Victin
Extortion

Dear Sir:

There are transmitted herewit
December 5, 1935, addressed to me by
30 Rockefeller Plaza, Kew York City.
kre Johm D Rockefeller, Jr. I am alsy i osing
letters and e

0 original
opes'and photostatiec copies of same, which accom-

panied corxnunication,
:'gl_visgs that these letters were addressed to
Kre. John De Rockefeller, Sr., at Ormond Beach, Florida, and seme

were forwarded from there to the office of lMre John De Rockef Jr. e
L UY Yorke At the time of my telephone conversation with SR ;
ﬂ concerning these letters, I advised him that they did not ap- ‘
pear To constitute a Federal violation within the jurisdiction of b"fﬁ/

this Bureau.

The letters have been handled by numerous personse

W e
Pawrr o

I will maintain contact with- for the purpose .
of ascertdining whether eny further letters are received, but no
ther action will be taken by the New York Office in connection
rticuler matter in the absence of instructions.

2

‘ cr G 0% Re WEITLEY | \
v o DEL/ AU NN Special Agent in Charge .

/ E?"z% fe JJN RECORDED & T~ "/‘ 18 3‘7 6’}'35&1 Z—
- REGISTERED m’*ﬂx% A - '/‘%3 ;[Y Loirfrn 'wﬁb VESTIGAT:uN |
VAR T g,
. o “ ’ i TSYIre h }

,_‘.ﬁ_x»)?.;.;lbté =% ,;L'_.*_._

, .
D

= ' ~ : e A R I <

cc: Jacksonville (with encl.)
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